



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)**

**FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 409 OF 2024**

Between:

Sri S P Raja Naik, S/o S P Rathanam Naik, Aged about 39 years,
D.No.157, L Thanda (V), LakshemeNagaram (Post), Kurnool District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Sashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Principle Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri. Shamsheer Singh Rawat, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, M.I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel M/s Komma Vijaya Rajkumar, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful and deliberate violation of the orders in W.P.No.21026 of 2023, dated 20.11.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 05.02.2024 & 14.03.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Komma Vijaya Rajkumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Smt. S.Siva Kumari, Advocate for Respondent No.1 and of Sri C.Sumon, Advocate for Respondent No.2, Court made the following

ORDER:

“Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 14.03.2024, respondent Nos.3 and 4 appeared before this Court and pleaded that vakalath already filed and further stated that the non-appearance is neither wilful nor wanton and it is only due to a mistake and the same will not repeat in future.

Hence, the appearance of respondent Nos.3 and 4 is hereby dispensed with.

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) requested time for filing counter.

List the matter on 09.05.2024.”

**SD/- E.KAMESWARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri. Sashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Principle Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

2. Sri. Shamsheer Singh Rawat, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, M.I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
(Addresse Nos. 1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to M/S KOMMA VIJAYA RAJKUMAR, Advocate[OPUC]
6. One CC to SMT. S.SIVA KUMARI, Advocate[OPUC]
7. One CC to M/S C.SUMON, Advocate[OPUC]
8. One spare copy

PSD



HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:19/04/2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 09.05.2024

ORDER

CC.No.409 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

