

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 409 OF 2024**



Between:

Sri S P Raja Naik, S/o S P Rathanam Naik, Aged about 39 years DNo 157,
L Thanda(V), Laksheme Nagaram (Post), Kurnool District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Sashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Principle Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri. Shamsheer Singh Rawat, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, M.I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
5. Sri G.Sai Prasad, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Irrigation and Water Resources, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
6. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
7. Sri C.Narayana Reddy, Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, M.I., Vijayawada, Krishna District.

8. Sri Bala Chandra Reddy, Superintendent Engineer, I/C Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
9. Sri G.Sreenivasulu, Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

(RR 5 to 9 are impleaded as per Court Order dated 03.01.2025 vide I.A No 2 of 2024 in C C No 409 of 2024)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri G.Subba Rao, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful and deliberate violation of the orders in W.P.No.21026 of 2023, dated 20.11.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 05.02.2024, 14.03.2024, 19.04.2024, 03.01.2025, & 15.12.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Subba Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of M/s S.SIVA KUMARI, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 4, and of SRI C.SUMON, Advocate for Respondent No.2, and of SMT SUSHMA YAGANTI, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5, 8 & 9, and of SRI NAGARAJU PULLAGURA, Advocate for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

This Court vide order dated 15.12.2025, directed the respondents to comply with the orders of this Court, failing which, respondent Nos. 3 to 6, 8 and 9 shall appear in person before this Court and explain the reasons why the orders of this Court are not complied with.

In compliance of the orders of this Court, respondent Nos. 5, 6 and 8 appeared in person before this Court and furnished written instructions dated 19.01.2026, wherein, it is stated that the works executed by the petitioner were fell for consideration to the vigilance enquiry and the same is pending. As such, the respondents are unable to comply with the orders of this Court. It is further submitted that whenever the vigilance enquiry is completed, the amount as claimed by the petitioner can be addressed as per his entitlement.

Considering the said fact, the presence of respondent Nos. 5, 6 and 8 is hereby dispensed with until further orders.

As far as respondent Nos. 3 and 9 are concerned, they neither appeared in person nor filed any dispense with petition seeking dispense with their presence pursuant to the orders of this Court.

Hence, Registry is directed to issue Bailable Warrants to respondent Nos. 3 and 9.

List the matter on 24.02.2026.

Learned counsel for the respondents is specifically directed to inform the orders of this Court to respondent Nos. 3 and 9.

SD/- M S V NAVEEN CHANDRA
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. The Superintendent of Police, Kurnool, Kurnool District (by Speed Post)
3. Sri. Sashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Principle Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

4. Sri. Shamsheer Singh Rawat, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
5. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
6. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, M.I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District. **(Addressees 5 & 6 by RPAD)**
7. Sri G.Sai Prasad, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Irrigation and Water Resources, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
8. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
9. Sri C.Narayana Reddy, Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, M.I., Vijayawada, Krishna District. **(Addressees 3, 4, 7 to 9 by Special Messenger)**
10. Sri Bala Chandra Reddy, Superintendent Engineer, I/C Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
11. Sri G.Sreenivasulu, Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District. **(Addressees 5, 6, 10 & 11 by RPAD)**
12. One CC to Sri G.Subba Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
13. One CC to SMT S.SIVA KUMARI, Advocate[OPUC]
14. One CC to SRI C. SUMON, Advocate [OPUC]
15. One CC to SMT SUSHMA YAGANTI, Advocate [OPUC]
16. One CC to SRI NAGARAJU PULLAGURA, Advocate [OPUC]
17. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:20.01.2026.

NOTE: List the matter on 24.02.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.409 of 2024

DIRECTION



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 409 OF 2024



Between:

Sri S P Raja Naik, S/o S P Rathanam Naik, Aged about 39 years DNo 157,
L Thanda(V), Laksheme Nagaram (Post), Kurnool District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Sashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Principle Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri. Shamsheer Singh Rawat, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, M.I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
5. Sri G.Sai Prasad, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Irrigation and Water Resources, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
6. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
7. Sri C.Narayana Reddy, Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, M.I., Vijayawada, Krishna District.

8. Sri Bala Chandra Reddy, Superintendent Engineer, I/C Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
9. Sri G.Sreenivasulu, Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

(RR 5 to 9 are impleaded as per Court Order dated 03.01.2025 vide I.A No 2 of 2024 in C C No 409 of 2024)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri G.Subba Rao, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful and deliberate violation of the orders in W.P.No.21026 of 2023, dated 20.11.2023;

And Whereas the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 05.02.2024, 14.03.2024, 19.04.2024, 03.01.2025, & 15.12.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Subba Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of M/s S.SIVA KUMARI, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 4, and of SRI C.SUMON, Advocate for Respondent No.2, and of SMT SUSHMA YAGANTI, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5, 8 & 9, and of SRI NAGARAJU PULLAGURA, Advocate for the Respondent No.6, directed the Registry to issue Bailable Warrants to Respondent Nos.3 & 9.

Therefore, you viz;

The Superintendent of Police, Kurnool, Kurnool District

are hereby directed to arrest the said respondent Nos.3 & 9 viz; 1) P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District. 2) Sri G.Sreenivasulu, Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I

Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District, wherever they are found and produce them bodily under safe custody and conduct before this Court on **24.02.2026** at 10:30 A.M., to which date the case stands posted.

You are further directed that if the said respondents furnish personal bond for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) each with two sureties for a like sum each with an undertaking affidavit that they will appear before this Court on **24.02.2026**, they may be released on bail subject to the condition that they shall attend this Court on **24.02.2026** and shall continue to attend this Court until otherwise directed.

You are also further directed to return this warrant as early as possible preferably on or before **24.02.2026** to this Court with a detailed report stating the manner in which it has been executed.

Herein fail not.


22/2/26
JOINT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Kurnool, Kurnool District (by Speed Post)
3. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:20.01.2026.

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 24.02.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.409 of 2024

BAILABLE WARRANT

