

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA Nos. 1, 2 & 3 of 2026

IN

CC No: 409 of 2024

I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CC.No.409 of 2024:

Between:

P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner/Respondent No.3 in CC 409 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Sri S P Raja Naik, S/o S P Rathanam Naik, Aged about 39 years DNo 157L, Thanda(V), Laksheme Nagaram (Post), Kurnool District

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. Sri. Sashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

3. Sri. Shamsheer Singh Rawat, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

4. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, M.I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

5. Sri G Sai Prasad IAS, Principal Secretary Department of Irrigation and Water Resources Secretariat Velagapudi Guntur District



- 7
6. Sri Peeyush Kumar IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Amaravati Guntur District.
 7. Sri C Narayana Reddy, Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
 8. Sri Bala Chandra Reddy, Superintendent Engineer, IC, Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
 9. Sri G Sreenivasulu, Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

(RR 5 to 9 are impleaded as per Court Order dated 03 01 2025 vide I A No 2 of 2024 in C C No. 409 of 2024)

...Respondents

(Respondents/Respondents in-do-)

(Respondent No.2 to 9 not necessary in this petition)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC r/w Section 70(2) of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to re-call the bailable warrant issued by the Hon'ble Court on 20.01.2026 against me in the C.C.No.409 of 2024, Pending disposal of CC No. 409 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner/Respondent No.3 : M/s S Siva Kumari

Counsel for the Respondent/Petitioner : Sri Ginjupalli Subba Rao

IA No. 2 OF 2026 IN CC No: 409 OF 2024:

Between:

Sri G Sreenivasulu, Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department,
M I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner/Respondent No.9 in CC 409 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Sri S P Raja Naik, S/o S P Rathanam Naik, Aged about 39 years D No. 157L, Thanda(V), Laksheme Nagaram (Post), Kurnool District

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. Sri. Sashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. Sri. Shamsheer Singh Rawat, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
4. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
5. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, M.I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
6. Sri G Sai Prasad IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Irrigation and Water Resources, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
7. Sri Peeyush Kumar IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi Amaravati Guntur District.
8. Sri C Narayana Reddy, Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
9. Sri Bala Chandra Reddy, Superintendent Engineer, IC Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

...Respondents

(Respondents/Respondents in-do-)

(Respondent No.2 to 9 not necessary in this petition)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC r/w Section 70(2) of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to recall the Bailable Warrant issued against the Respondent No.9 in C.C.No.409 of 2024 dated 20.01.2026, Pending disposal of CC No. 409 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner : M/s Sushma Yaganti

Counsel for the Respondent/Petitioner : Sri Ginjupalli Subba Rao

IA No. 3 OF 2026 IN CC NO: 409 OF 2024

Between:

Sri G Sreenivasulu, Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

...Petitioner

**(Petitioner/Respondent No.9 in CC 409 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. Sri S P Raja Naik, S/o S P Rathanam Naik, Aged about 39 years D No 157L, Thanda(V), Laksheme Nagaram (Post), Kurnool District

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. Sri. Sashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. Sri. Shamsheer Singh Rawat, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
4. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
5. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, M.I Works Division, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

6. Sri G Sai Prasad IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Irrigation and Water Resources, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
7. Sri Peeyush Kumar IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
8. Sri C Narayana Reddy, Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
9. Sri Bala Chandra Reddy, Superintendent Engineer, IC, Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

...Respondents

(Respondents/Respondents in-do-)

(Respondent No.2 to 9 not necessary in this petition)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC r/w Rule 18 of Contempt of Court Act praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the Respondent No.9 in C.C. No. 409 of 2024, Pending disposal of CC No. 409 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner/Respondent No.9 : M/s Sushma Yaganti

Counsel for the Respondent/Petitioner : Sri Ginjupalli Subba Rao

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners/respondent Nos.3 and 9.

Learned counsel for the petitioners/respondent Nos.3 and 9 submits that pursuant to the orders of this Court dated 20.01.2026, I.A.No.1 & 2 of 2026 are filed seeking to recall theailable warrants issued against the petitioners/respondent Nos.3 and 9. I.A.No.3 of 2026

is filed seeking to dispense with the presence of petitioner/respondent No.9.

Learned counsel for the petitioners/respondents further pleaded that the orders of this Court will be complied with, after getting clarification, within a period of two (02) weeks.

For the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavits and considering the submissions made, the present applications are ordered. The presence of the petitioner/respondent No.9 is hereby dispensed with, until further orders. Bailable warrants issued against the petitioners/respondent Nos.3 and 9 are hereby recalled.

Sd/-SVSR MURTHY
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. The Superintendent of Police, Kurnool, Kurnool District
3. P Reddy Sekhar Reddy, The Superintendent of Engineer, Irrigation and Water Resources Department, Irrigation Circle, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. Sri G Sreenivasulu, Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, M I Works Division Kurnool, Kurnool District **(Addressees 2 to 4 by Speed Post)**
5. One CC to M/s S Siva Kumari, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Ginjupalli Subba Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to M/s Sushma Yaganti, Advocate [OPUC]
8. The Section Officer, O.S Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
9. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:24/02/2026

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 18.03.2026.

ORDER

**IA Nos. 1, 2 & 3 of 2026
IN
CC No: 409 of 2024**

WARRANT RECALLED

