

/HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.409 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	NOTE
	18.03.2026	<u>NV, J</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents. Learned counsel for the respondents furnished written instructions dated 19.01.2026, wherein it is stated that the connected records for 49 works were submitted to the Regional Vigilance and Enforcement Officer, Kunrool vide letter dated 19.07.2025 and awaiting for enquiry report. It is observed that the matter is pending with the Vigilance department since 2025 and the respondents are awaiting for the report of the vigilance and enforcement officer Kurnool	

		since 2025. It is further observed that as per the instructions of the learned counsel for the respondents that more than a year was lapsed for submitting the report by the vigilance enforcement officer. But again even today, the learned counsel for the respondents requested time for getting vigilance report from the vigilance department for further action. In view of the repeated requests and the lapse of the period more than a year, this Court is of the opinion that granting further time and again in multiple occasions to obtain the report is contrary to the nature and object of contempt proceedings. Hence, respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9 are directed to comply with the orders of this Court pursuant to the report or without reference to the report of the vigilance report within a period of four (04) weeks from today	
--	--	--	--

		i.e., on or before 28.04.2026. Failing which, respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9 shall appear in person before this Court and explain the reasons why they did not get the vigilance report within time and why they did not take steps for compliance of the orders of this Court. Learned counsel for the respondents is directed to inform the orders of this Court to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9. List the matter on 28.04.2026. NV,J <i>BSP</i>	
--	--	---	--